Order of the General Court of 30 March 2022 — Scania CV v EUIPO (V8)

(Case T-327/21) (1)

(EU trade mark — Revocation of the contested decision — Action which has become devoid of purpose — No need to adjudicate)

(2022/C 222/48)

Language of the case: Swedish

Parties

Applicant: Scania CV AB (Södertälje, Sweden) (represented by: C. Langenius, P. Sundin and S. Falkner, lawyers)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: A. Bosse and D. Hanf, acting as Agents)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 20 April 2021 (Case R 1868/2020-1), concerning an application for registration of the figurative sign V8 as an EU trade mark.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) shall bear its own costs and pay those incurred by Scania CV AB.
- (¹) OJ C 297, 26.7.2021.

Order of the General Court of 23 March 2022 — Bambu Sales v EUIPO (BAMBU)

(Case T-342/21) (1)

(EU trade mark — Revocation of the contested decision — Action which has become devoid of purpose — No need to adjudicate)

(2022/C 222/49)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Bambu Sales, Inc. (Secaucus, New Jersey, United States) (represented by: T. Stein, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: D. Hanf, acting as Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 20 April 2021 (Case R 1702/2020 1), concerning an application for registration of the word sign BAMBU as an EU trade mark.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) shall bear its own costs and pay those incurred by Bambu Sales, Inc.

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 329, 16.8.2021.